

**No. 15-5086**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

RAYTHEON COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, and  
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:15-cv-00077-MMS, Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION**

**NONCONFIDENTIAL VERSION**

---

July 15, 2015

Deneen J. Melander  
Richard A. Sauber  
Jennifer S. Windom  
Michael E. Kenneally  
Peter B. Siegal  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411L  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

*Counsel for Northrop Grumman  
Systems Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Related Cases.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	6
A.    The Three-Dimensional Expeditionary Long- Range Radar (“3DELRR”) Solicitation .....	7
B.    Proposals and Discussions Regarding Cost Reductions.....	8
C.    Northrop Grumman’s Protest of the Award to Raytheon.....	14
D.    Raytheon’s Protest of the Agency’s Corrective Action.....	16
Summary of the Argument .....	18
Argument .....	21
I.    Standard of Review .....	21
II.   The Record Supports the Lower Court’s Determination That the Air Force Conducted Misleading and Unequal Discussions .....	23
A.    The Air Force’s Conclusion That It Had Engaged in Misleading and Unequal Discussions Was Rational .....	23

B.	Raytheon’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unpersuasive .....	28
1.	Raytheon’s “Misstatement of Law” Argument Is Beside the Point .....	29
2.	Northrop Grumman Was Not Obligated to Dispute EN 011’s Instructions Given the Air Force’s Many Indications That It Had Deliberately Imposed a Conservative Approach to IR&D Cost Reductions .....	31
3.	In Any Event, the FAR Does Not Countenance Misleading and Unequal Discussions Regarding Legal Issues.....	39
4.	Raytheon’s Common Law Contract Cases Are Inapposite.....	43
III.	The Court’s Prejudice Findings Are Factually and Legally Sound.....	47
A.	As the Lower Court Found, Northrop Grumman Sufficiently Demonstrated Competitive Prejudice at the GAO .....	48
B.	The GAO Explicitly and Reasonably Concluded That Northrop Grumman Had Been Prejudiced .....	52
C.	The Court Correctly Determined That the GAO’s Prejudice Finding Was Well Supported.....	54
D.	The GAO’s Prejudice Finding Is Immaterial in Any Event.....	60
E.	Even If the Court Credits Raytheon’s Arguments on Prejudice, the Proper Remedy Would Be a Remand to the Air Force, Not an Injunction of Corrective Action.....	64

Conclusion ..... 66

**CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL OMITTED**

The material redacted from pages 2, 4-5, 8-9, 11, 13-15, 17, 19-21, 25-28, 30, 35, 37, 39, 43, 48-54, 56-57, and 59 is confidential and proprietary information about the proposals and competition strategies of Plaintiff-Appellant Raytheon Company, Defendant-Appellee Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and Defendant-Appellee Lockheed Martin Corporation during the Air Force's 3DELRR procurement. All such material is protected from public disclosure by a protective order entered by the Court of Federal Claims.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*440 East 62nd St. Co.*,  
 B-276058 *et al.*, 98-1 CPD ¶ 73 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 11, 1997) ..... 43

*Advance Constr. Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
 51 Fed. Cl. 362 (2002)..... 61

*Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States*,  
 216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*AINS Inc. v. United States*,  
 365 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 57

*Amazon Web Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
 113 Fed. Cl. 102 (2013)..... 57, 60

*AMEC Earth & Env't'l, Inc.*,  
 B-401961 *et al.*, 2010 CPD ¶ 151 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 41

*AshBritt, Inc. v. United States*,  
 87 Fed. Cl. 344 (2009)..... 19, 26, 40

*ATK Thiokol, Inc. v. United States*,  
 598 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... *passim*

*Bannum, Inc. v. United States*,  
 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 49, 57

*Blackhawk Hotels Co.*,  
 ASBCA No. 13333, 68-2 BCA ¶ 7265..... 46

*Blue & Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States*,  
 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 38

*Boeing Co.*,  
 B-311344 *et al.*, 2008 CPD ¶ 114 (Comp. Gen. June 18, 2008)..... 38

*C & L Constr. Co. v. United States*,  
6 Cl. Ct. 791 (1984) ..... 46

*CACI, Inc.-Fed. v. United States*,  
719 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1983) ..... 57, 58

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 64

*Centech Grp. v. United States*,  
554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Ceres Gulf, Inc. v. United States*,  
94 Fed. Cl. 303 (2010)..... 23, 63

*COMINT Sys. Corp. v. United States*,  
700 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 37

*Diverco, Inc.*,  
B-259734, 95-1 CPD ¶ 209 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 21, 1995)..... 59

*E.C. McAfee A/C Bristol Metal Indus. of Can. Ltd. v. United States*,  
832 F.2d 152 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 53

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 22

*Fleshman v. West*,  
138 F.3d 1429 (Fed. Cir. 1998) ..... 55

*Gaylord v. United States*,  
777 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Gen. Builders Supply Co. v. United States*,  
409 F.2d 246 (Ct. Cl. 1969)..... 41

*Gen. Eng’g & Mach. Works v. O’Keefe*,  
991 F.2d 775 (Fed. Cir. 1993) ..... 41

*Gentex Corp. v. United States*,  
 58 Fed. Cl. 634 (2003)..... 19, 27, 28

*Grunley Walsh Int’l, LLC v. United States*,  
 78 Fed. Cl. 35 (2007)..... 61

*Hi-Way Paving, Inc.*,  
 B-410662, 2015 CPD ¶ 50 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 21, 2015)..... 58

*Honeywell, Inc. v. United States*,  
 870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 62

*Hughes Missile Systems Co.*,  
 B-272418 *et al.*, 96-2 CPD ¶ 221, 1996 WL 708611  
 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 30, 1996) ..... 58, 59

*Impresa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States*,  
 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 22

*In re Huston*,  
 308 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 56

*Int’l Res. Grp.*,  
 B-286663, 2001 CPD ¶ 35 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 31, 2001)..... 59

*J.C.N. Constr., Inc. v. United States*,  
 107 Fed. Cl. 503 (2012)..... 58

*Jacobs Tech. Inc. v. United States*,  
 100 Fed. Cl. 186 (2011)..... 22, 60, 63

*KPMG LLP*,  
 B-406409 *et al.*, 2012 CPD ¶ 175 (Comp. Gen. May 21, 2012)..... 59

*Lachance v. White*,  
 174 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ..... 56

*ManTech Telecomms. & Info. Sys. Corp. v. United States*,  
 49 Fed. Cl. 57 (2001)..... 23

*Mills v. United States*,  
410 F.2d 1255 (Ct. Cl. 1969)..... 41

*Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States*,  
530 U.S. 604 (2000)..... 45

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 55

*Navarro Research & Eng’g, Inc. v. United States*,  
106 Fed. Cl. 386 (2012)..... 60

*Newhouse v. Nicholson*,  
497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 55

*Palladian Partners, Inc. v. United States*,  
783 F.3d 1243 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Prestex Inc. v. United States*,  
320 F.2d 367 (Ct. Cl. 1963)..... 42

*Ravens Grp., Inc. v. United States*,  
78 Fed. Cl. 390 (2007)..... 63

*Raytheon Co. v. United States*,  
121 Fed. Cl. 135 (2015)..... 3

*Reliable Contracting Grp., LLC v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
779 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 52

*Res. Conservation Grp. v. United States*,  
96 Fed. Cl. 457 (2011)..... 43

*Rust Eng’g Co.*,  
B-180071, 74-1 CPD ¶ 101 (Comp. Gen. Feb. 25, 1974)..... 46

*San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States*,  
639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011) ..... 34

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	64
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	54, 55
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	57
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Statistica, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 102 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	37, 62
<i>Toyo Menka Kaisha, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 1371 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	42, 43
<i>Turner Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	22, 45, 61, 62
<i>U.S. Foodservice, Inc. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 659 (2011).....	28
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	21
<i>Vanguard Recovery Assistance v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 765 (2011).....	63
<i>Vitro Servs. Corp.</i> , B-233040, 89-1 CPD ¶ 136 (Comp. Gen. Feb. 9, 1989).....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
10 U.S.C. § 2320.....	10, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1) ..... 61, 62

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(4) ..... 22, 61, 62

**Regulations**

4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a)(2)..... 38

4 C.F.R. § 21.8..... 55

4 C.F.R. § 21.10(e) ..... 63

48 C.F.R. § 9904.420..... 4

DFARS 201.304..... 34

DFARS 231.205-18(c)..... 33

FAR 15.002..... 45

FAR 15.304(a) ..... 44

FAR 15.304(c) ..... 44

FAR 15.305(a) ..... 44

FAR 15.306(d)(2) ..... 28, 44

FAR 15.306(d)(3) ..... 45

FAR 15.306(e)(1)..... 20, 27, 40, 47

FAR 31.001 ..... 4, 33

FAR 31.002..... 36

FAR 31.201-2(a)..... 34

FAR 31.205-18 ..... *passim*

FAR 33.102(b) ..... 63

**Other Authorities**

Defense Contract Audit Agency,  
*Contract Audit Manual 7-1502(d)* (2014) ..... 36

Defense Contract Audit Agency,  
*Contract Audit Manual 7-1503(b)* (2014) ..... 36

Defense Contract Audit Agency, Pamphlet No. 7641.90..... 36

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, *Contracts* § 9.2 (2d ed. 1998) ..... 47

7 Joseph M. Perillo, *Corbin on Contracts* § 28.49 (rev. ed. 2002) ..... 47

*Postscript II: Independent Research and Development Costs*,  
Nash & Cibinic Report, July 2010, 24 No. 7..... 37

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 151 (1981)..... 47

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 152 (1981)..... 47

27 *Williston on Contracts* § 70:124 (4th ed. 2014) ..... 47

27 *Williston on Contracts* § 70:125 (4th ed. 2014) ..... 47
